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Honorable Members of the Los Angeles City Council: 
 

This firm represents Jeff Bornstein and Unite HERE Local 11. The following letter 
supplements the bases of appeal that have been provided by various Appellants to date. 

I. The City Council May Legally Require Land Dedication for Public Parks 
 

The redevelopment of an infill site as vast as the project site is a rare opportunity in 
urbanized areas, and especially in park-poor adjacent communities. The Project’s publicly 
accessible open spaces are hardly usable as active or passive recreation areas and consist mostly 
of landscaped walkways adjacent to structures and parking lots. Rather than accept fees and 
marginally usable on-site Publicly Accessible Open Space (PAOS), the City may modify 
Condition 27 to require compliance with dedication requirements in Board Report 17-192. 
Dedication of land is expressly contemplated by the Quimby Act and in LAMC § 12.33, both of 
which make clear it is the City’s decision whether to accept fees or require dedication of land in 
developments of 50 or more dwelling units. The procedures for developments of 49 or fewer 
dwelling units state that “[a]pplicants may choose to dedicate land […] in lieu of payment of a 
park fee.” LAMC § 12.33-C.2. In contrast, the procedures for developments of 50 or more 
dwelling units provide that a subdivision “may be required to dedicate land, make park 
improvements, pay a park fee or provide a combination of land dedication and park fee 
payment.” LAMC § 12.33-C.1.  
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II. The Tiered IS’s Conclusions for Vehicle Miles Traveled are Unsubstantiated 
 
 

As demonstrated in the attached letter from Tom Brohard and Associates (Brohard 
Letter), the analysis in the EIR for the Specific Plan was too vague and undeveloped to apply to a 
particular site. The Brohard Letter (Attachment B) documents numerous issues with the absence 
of VMT analysis for the project. This circumstance is precisely addressed by CEQA Guidelines 
§ 15152(f)(3) which requires analysis of impacts which (i) have not been mitigated or avoided; 
or (b) have not been examined at a sufficient level in the prior environmental impact report to 
enable those effects to be mitigated with the later project. Here, neither of these circumstances 
are satisfied and the Tiered IS must fully address consistency with the City’s VMT thresholds.  
 

III. Illusory Construction Phasing Results in a Misleading Project Description 
and Significant Undisclosed Air Quality Impacts 

 
 

The Project Description and impact analysis in the Tiered IS rely heavily on the fact that 
construction will be phased such that one structure would be completed every one or two years, 
reducing the severity of environmental impacts at any point in time. However, the estimated 
construction schedule is not an enforceable condition or mitigation measure. Indeed, there is no 
enforceable condition of approval of mitigation measure to prevent the Applicant from pulling 
permits for all eight structures within 2021.  

 
 

The Applicant’s appeal of original conditions of approval makes it abundantly clear that 
the applicant wishes to construct the site according to market conditions, not the construction 
schedule provided to the City, and resisted any condition restricting the issuance of a building 
permit on the completion of any prior phase (see Appeal, PDF pp. 6-7; CPC final approval, PDF 
p. 16-17; 87).  
 
 

First, the illusory construction schedule renders the Tier IS’s project description legally 
defective because the phasing was core to public conception of the project and how to comment 
on construction impacts. A cursory review of the case file indicates that traffic and construction 
emissions are serious concerns of interested parties, and the City’s environmental analysis has 
repeatedly stated that, behind the veil of its models, its assumptions are conservative because it 
incorporates overlapping construction within Phases 1 and 2 and within Phases 7 and 8. 
However, because the applicant could construct all eight Phases simultaneously, this stated 
assumption is inaccurate and misleading. 

 
 

Second, the unenforceable construction schedule would result in significant air quality 
impacts. Detailed air emissions were not known when the Program EIR for the entire plan area 
when approved in 2013 (see Tiered IS, PDF pp. 102-103). Here, the Tiered IS contemplated “ten 
New Buildings would be developed in eight phase ….” (id. at PDF pp. 34, 71-72 [noting limited 
partial overlapping construction]). The Tiered IS analyzed only this limited partial overlapping 
construction (see Tiered IS, APP-A (Air Quality Emission Calculations), PDF pp. 20-22). The 
argument follows that modification of the conditions enables the applicant to construct multiple 



 3 

phases of the project beyond that limited overlapping construction anticipated under the MND. 
Here, modifications to the sequencing of the phased development is “at the discretion of the 
Department of City Planning” (see CPC final approval, PDF p. 87), which does not attach any 
meaningful guidance as to what constitutes “significant changes” requiring a new Project Permit 
Compliance review application. To be consistent with the construction schedule, the City must 
impose conditions of approval or mitigation measures mandating that, with the exception of 
Phases 2 and 8, a certificate of occupancy shall be issued for the prior phase before a building 
permit may be issued for any portion of the project. 

IV. The Project Is Not Complying with the Specific Plan’s Publicly Accessible 
Open Space Requirements  

 
On October 23, 2013, the City of Los Angeles repealed the then existing Warner Center 

Specific Plan and all amendments thereto and established a new specific plan called the Warner 
Center 2035 Plan via Ordinance No. 182766.1   
 

The proposed project is claiming a 50% reduction in the amount of required Publicly 
Accessible Open Space (PAOS) (from 15% to 7.5%) due to the provision of a “New Street”, 
Warner Center Lane.  However, Warner Center Lane has been in existence since at least 1989.  
The street being used as a “New Street” for purposes of a reduction in the required open space 
requirement thus significantly predates the adoption of the WC2035 Plan and does not qualify as 
a “New Street”.  The proposed project is inconsistent with the open space requirements of the 
WC2035 Plan. 
 
 The project is also inconsistent with mix of uses requirements in the WC2035 Plan.  This 
is because the project is claiming an Incentivized Use Credit for which it is not eligible.  The 
applicant is claiming an Incentivized Use credit for providing at least 50% more Publicly 
Accessible Open Space than required (after the 50% open space reduction - i.e. 7.5% x 1.5 = 
11.25% and the project provides 2.79 acres or approximately 11.66% open space).  However, 
since Warner Center Lane is not actually a “New Street” and thus the project is not providing 
50% more Publicly Accessible Open Space than would actually be required (i.e. it doesn’t 
provide 50% over the original undiscounted 15%), the project should not be eligible for this 
second Incentivized Use credit. The project thus does not provide the two Incentivized Uses 
required in order to ascend the Graduated FAR Table for the Commerce District by two steps 
(see Section 6.1.2.2 of the WC2035 Plan) as explained in Section 6.2.1.2.3 of the WC2035 Plan.  
The project provides residential FAR in excess of that allowed by the Graduated FAR Table and 
is thus inconsistent with the requirements of the WC2035 Plan. 
 
// 
 
// 
 
// 
 
// 
 

 
1 https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/3eadcb84-d31e-4666-9811-ad55f4f67d93 
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A. THE PROPOSED PROJECT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE 
WC2035 PLAN 

 
Section 6.2.2.1 of the WC2035 Plan provides the following Publicly Accessible Open 

Space requirement: 

6.2.2.1 Requirement.  

All Projects shall be required to provide Publicly Accessible Open Space 
(PAOS) that: (i) has a minimum square footage equal to fifteen percent 
(15%) of the net site area (i.e., after dedication) of the entire Project site 
and (ii) satisfies all of the required standards set forth in subsection 6.2.2.2 
below.  

The applicant sought and was granted a 50 percent reduction in the open space 
requirement. The City explanation of the Publicly Accessible Open Space Reduction is provided 
on MND page A-43:2 
 

 
 

Key portions of the applicable sections of the WC2035 Plan are provided in Attachment 
A.  Ordinance 182766 (the WC2035 Plan) can be accessed at 
https://clkrep.lacity.org/onlinedocs/2013/13-0197_ord_182766.pdf. It also contains the text of 
the applicable Sections of the Plan.   
 

The following screenshots from the MND Figure A-28 show the calculation of project 
Publicly Accessible Open Space and the explanation for the reduction in Publicly Accessible 
Open Space from the 15% requirement: 

 
2 The MND for the proposed project is available at:  
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/a6156e25-5796-4bf5-81ac-571faed3f976/ENV-2017-
1706.pdf 
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Per the Section 4 of the WC2035 Plan a new street is defined as: 

NEW STREETS. To create an enhanced circulation network, the Plan 
requires creation of additional private streets [i.e., not part of the public 
streets system) through existing private properties available to all forms of 
transportation. New Streets shall mean such network of private streets, 
which are publicly accessible and must intersect the public street system.  
(Emphasis added). 
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The MND states that the project is taking a 50% Publicly Accessible Open Space 
reduction pursuant to Section 6.2.2.3.2 of the WC2035 Plan for Warner Center Lane.  Section 
6.2.2.3.2 provides: 

6.2.2.3.2  A Project that includes the creation of new streets, including the 
portion of Variel Avenue dedicated and improved for the extension 
between Burbank Boulevard and Califa Street, shall be credited fifty- 
percent (50%) of such Project's PADS requirement, provided that all 
of those requirements established in Section 6.2.2.2.1 through 
6.2.2.2.7, inclusive, are satisfied.  Pedestrian-Adapted Pathways shall 
be allowed to generate credit against one-hundred percent (100%) of a 
Project's PAOS requirement at the ratio of one square foot of 
Pedestrian-Adapted Pathway to one square foot of required PAOS, 
provided that all requirements established in Section 6.2.2.2.1 through 
6.2.2.2.7, inclusive, are satisfied.  

However, Warner Center Lane is an existing street private street and the proposed 
project thus does not create Warner Center Land as an additional private street.  The fact 
that Warner Center Lane is evident from both Google Earth and the City’s records. 
 

 
Figure 1 – Google Earth View Showing Warner Center Lane is an Existing Street, Imagery 
Date 1/18/2020 
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Figure 2 – NavigateLA Record for Warner Center Lane Showing it is an Existing Street 
 

 
Figure 3 – City’s Street Inventory Record for Warner Center Lane Showing it is an 
Existing Private Street 
 
 In fact, based on historical aerial photos in google earth, Warner Center Lane has existed 
on the project site since at least 1989. 
 



 8 

 
Figure 4 – Google Earth View Showing Warner Center Lane – Imagery Date 8/21/1989 
 
 Figure 5 shows a clearer Google Earth view of Warner Center Lane from 1994: 
 

 
Figure 5:  Google Earth View Showing Warner Center Lane – Imagery Date 5/31/1994 
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1. The Proposed Project Fails to Meet the WC2035 Plan’s 15% 
Publicly Accessible Open Space Requirement 

 
 
 Since Warner Center Lane is not a New Street, the proposed project is not eligible for the 
50% Publicly Accessible Open Space reduction provided for in Section 6.2.2.3.2 and is thus 
required to meet the 15% Publicly Accessible Open Space requirement provided for in Section 
6.2.2.1.  Since the proposed project only provides 2.79 acres or approximately 11.66% Publicly 
Accessible Open Space, it is inconsistent with the requirements of the WC2035 Plan.   
 

2. The Proposed Project is not Eligible For an Incentivized Bonus 
for Providing 50% More Publicly Accessible Open Space than 
Required 

 
 

Sections 6.2.1.1 (and 6.2.1.1.5) of the WC2035 Plan provides an Incentivized Use Bonus 
for providing 50% more Publicly Accessible Open Space than required as follows: 

6.2.1.1  

Incentivized Uses.  

A Project that incorporates one or more of those Incentivized Uses set 
forth in subsections 6.2.1.1.1 through 6.2.1.1.6, inclusive, below shall 
qualify for one or more of those development bonuses specified in 
subsections 6.2.1.2.1 through 6.2.1.2.3, inclusive, below. Each 
incentivized use specified below shall qualify for one (1) bonus only} and 
the type of bonus shall be approved by the Director. As further explained 
in Section 6.2.1.2 below, multiple incentivized uses may be combined in a 
single Project so that their respective bonuses may be aggregated to 
achieve the maximum amount of bonus within any given bonus type.  

6.2.1.1.5 Publicly Accessible Open Space. Publicly Accessible Open 
Space provided at a minimum of fifty percent (50%) more 
than the size that is required by Section 6.2.2 of this Plan. 

 However, since Warner Center Lane is not a New Street, the proposed project is not 
eligible for the 50% open space reduction provided for in Section 6.2.2.3.2 and is thus required 
to meet the 15% open space requirement provided for in Section 6.2.2.1.  In order to be eligible 
for the Section 6.2.1.1.5 Incentivized Use bonus the proposed project would need to provide 
22.5% open space.  Since the proposed project only provides approximately 11.66% open space, 
it is not eligible for this Incentivized Uses bonus.  
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3. The WC2035 Plan’s Incentivized Use Bonus For Residential 
Development (Section 6.2.1.2.3) 

 
The proposed project inappropriately claims two Incentivized Uses Bonus credits, 

including one for 50% more open space than required.  Section 6.2.1.2.3 provides: 

6.2.1.2.3 Incentivized Uses Bonus for Residential Development in 
College, Commerce, Downtown, and Uptown Districts. For 
Projects located within the College District, the Commerce 
District, the Downtown District, or the Uptown Districts, a 
project is permitted a Residential Bonus for up to two 
incentivized uses. Each incentivized use can be used to ascend 
the Graduated FAR Table use mix by one level. For example: a 
project in the College District that is within the >2.0 Up to 
2.25" FAR level, which permits a minimum of 40% Non- 
Residential and a maximum of 60% Residential uses within the 
project, that implements two incentivized uses within the 
project, would be eligible to utilize the project mix percentages 
within the >2.5 Up to 2.75" FAR level, which permits a 
minimum of 30% Non-Residential and a maximum of 70% 
Residential uses within the project. Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, no Project in any District shall exceed a FAR of 
6.0:1, and no Project in Topanga District shall exceed a FAR of 
4.5:1.  

 The Graduated FAR table for the Commerce District per Section 6.1.2.2.3 of the 
WC2035 Plan is as follows: 
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4. The Project Exceeds the Residential FAR Allows With Only 
One Incentivized Use Credit 

 
The overall FAR of the project is 2.52:13 which would require 65% non-residential floor 

area and 35% residential floor area without an Incentivized Use bonus.  Since the project only 
has one Incentivized Use credit, since it isn’t eligible for the extra open-space Incentivized Use 
Credit, since Warner Center Lane isn’t a “New Street,” the project is only eligible to ascend one 
level on the Graduated FAR Table to a 60% non-residential 40% residential FAR split.  
However, the proposed project includes 45% residential FAR4, which is in excess of what is 
allowed by the WC2035 Plan, without an additional Incentivized Use credit. The proposed 
project is not consistent with the FAR requirements of the WC2035 Plan. 
 

V. Conclusion  
 
 
For the aforementioned reasons, the City should grant the appeal. I may be contacted at 

310-982-1760 or at jamie.hall@channellawgroup.com if you have any questions, comments or 
concerns.  
 

      Sincerely, 

                                                                              
                                                                             Jamie T. Hall 
 

 
  

 
3 Per page 1 of the MND for the proposed project (page 6 of the PDF) available at: 
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/a6156e25-5796-4bf5-81ac-571faed3f976/ENV-2017-
1706.pdf 
 
4 Per page 1 of the MND for the proposed project (page 6 of the PDF) available at: 
https://planning.lacity.org/odocument/a6156e25-5796-4bf5-81ac-571faed3f976/ENV-2017-
1706.pdf 
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ATTACHMENT A 
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Section 6.2 of the WC2035 Plan states: 
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ATTACHMENT B 
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